curing methods were tested under the existing natural environmental con

ditions. Table 3-1 gives the various variables used in the tests with

code designations. Table 5-l gives a complete description of the curing

methods.

3.2 Evaporation Rate Data

All three investigations employed the same methods to determine

evaporation rate. Slabs were made using steel forms (72 x 26 x 8 in.) with

two wooden dividers to separate the concrete into three equal smaller

slabs. These three slabs were, in turn, each subjected into two different

curing treatments on each half. In each of these halves, as illustrated

in Figure 3-1, there was a smaller metal box (6 x 4 x 4 in.) which was

inside a wooden box. These smaller metal boxes were designed to be lifted

out and weighed periodically on a lOlOOO gm capacity balance (sensitivity

0.29 gm), obtaining the loss of weight due to the evaporation of water.

10

TABLE 3-1. Variable Code Designations

Variable Code Symbol

Study Site
and Date

Wind

Curing
Environment

Curing
Method

McNew Laboratory, Summer 1971
McNew Laboratory, January 1973
Van Horn, Texas, September 1973

0 mph
8-10 mph
18-20 mph
0-10 mph (Van Horn)

51°F- 23% R.H.
57°F - 50% R.H.
73°F - 25% R.H.
l00°F - 30% R.H.
140°F - 25% R.H.
80-95°F - 10-25% R.H. (Van Horn)

White Pigmented Curing
Compound-Resin Based (WPC)

Monomolecular Film (one application)
Plus White Pigmented Curing Compound
(MMF(l) + WPC)

Monomolecular Film (two applications)
Plus White Pigmented Curing Compound
(MMF(2) + WPC)

Water Soluble Linseed Oil (WSLO)

No Curing Compound

11

1

2

3

4

5

-c

)(

c

)(

c

-
X
0
m

-
~
c.
E
0
C\J

0""" I
OCX)

I

CX) -

12

I

I

z
wx
oo
om
0
3=

en
zO:::
ww
c~
0> o-
3\:c

en
w
.....J
c
z
<(
J:

..0
Cll

.-1
U)

Q.)
.w
Q.)

H
(j

c
0
u

.
.-1